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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
 This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Ronald S. Deutsch and Sam A. 

Leopar.  As originally filed, the Petitioners requested variance relief from Section 409.4 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a driveway for two-way traffic with a 

width of 10 feet in lieu of the minimum required 20 feet.1  The subject property and requested 

relief are more fully described on the amended redlined site plan which was marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request were property 

owners, Ronald S. Deutsch and Sam A. Leopar, accompanied by Richard (Rik) Stouffer with 

NTT Associates, Inc., the consultant who prepared the site plan for the Petitioners.  There were 

no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance at the hearing. 

 Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped 

parcel containing approximately 21,780 square feet of land that is primarily zoned D.R.3.5 with a 

thin strip of R-O along the western edge of the property.  The property is located west of 

Reisterstown Road between Woodley and Shirley Avenues in the historic Reisterstown area of 

                                                 
1 As will be explained in greater detail, the Petitioners revised their site plan at the public hearing to lessen the size 
of the requested variance.  Since the revised petition involved the same regulations and decreased the relief that was 
being requested, the Petitioners were permitted to proceed. 



the County and is improved with three (3) existing structures.  Petitioners are proposing to enter 

and exit the property off of Reisterstown Road through a ten-foot wide driveway.  The driveway 

would first lead past an existing two-story frame building with a porch that faces east towards 

Reisterstown Road.  The access way would then lead in a western direction passing the two-story 

structure and ending in a parking area in the center of the property containing eight (8) parking 

spaces.  An existing concrete walk then extends to the western side of the property where two 

existing structures, a three-car frame garage and storage shed are located and accessed from 

Dean Avenue that borders the rear of the property. 

 Further evidence demonstrated that the Petitioners wish to lease the two-story building to 

a small business and have had discussions with an after school activity center that has expressed 

an interest in the property.  This use is consistent with many properties in the surrounding area, 

which are reserved for general office use.  However, since the Petitioners are proposing to enter 

and exit the property through a 10-foot wide driveway off of Reisterstown Road, the Petitioners 

are in need of a variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 409.4, which requires a minimum width of 20 

feet for two-way movements accessing parking spaces.  The Petitioners also presented an access 

and curb cut permit from the State Highway Administration (SHA), which was marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 2.  Thus, the only remaining approval lies in the 

Petition for Variance currently before this Commission. 

 After the Petitioners explained their request to maintain the 10-foot wide driveway, I 

inquired as to whether the Petitioners were capable of either widening the proposed driveway to 

decrease the severity of the requested variance or developing plans to access the property from a 

different point.  (See Stephen E. Weber, Chief of Traffic Engineering’s Zoning Advisory 

Committee [ZAC] comment in this regard).  The Petitioners took several minutes to discuss this 
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matter and returned with a redlined version of the site plan, which had previously been marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1. 

 As indicated on the redlined site plan, the Petitioners agreed to widen the proposed access 

way from 10 to 18 feet for the first 50 feet of the property.  The width of the driveway will then 

narrow to 15 feet for approximately 40 feet in length before widening to reach the parking area.  

The Petitioners testified that the proposed access way is surrounded by a steep hill where the 

land quickly drops off on both sides of the paved road.  Thus, while the Petitioners agreed that 

they could widen the access way to 18 feet, they testified that the site’s topography constraints 

prevent them from reaching the 20-foot width that is required by Section 409.4 of the B.C.Z.R.  

Any further widening would weaken the foundation of the two-story building and compromise 

the supports for the large porch, thereby negating any added safety benefits from maintaining a 

larger access road. 

   The ZAC comment received from the Office of Planning dated October 8, 2008 indicates 

that the Department does not oppose the Petitioners’ request.  The comment indicated that there 

are many businesses in the historic Main Street area of Reisterstown that have similar constraints 

due to narrow lot widths and the fact that the buildings were at one time residential dwellings.  

Therefore, the subject request is not out character with the surrounding businesses and 

community. 

 Considering all of the testimony and evidence presented, I find special circumstances or 

conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance 

request.  While the shape of the property is rectangular, as the Office of Planning noted, this 

property has an unusually narrow lot width.  The property is also constrained by the steep grade 

surrounding the proposed access way.  Since the topography essentially makes meeting the 
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requirements of Section 409.4 of the B.C.Z.R. an impossible task, I find that the imposition of 

zoning on this property disproportionably impacts the subject property as compared to others in 

the zoning district. 

 I further find that strict compliance with the zoning regulations for Baltimore County 

would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.  Many properties in the historic 

Main Street area of Reisterstown maintain businesses on similarly sized lots with undersized 

access roads.  The Petitioners have done everything in their power, including revising this 

Petition during the public hearing, to address safety concerns and minimize their request for 

variance.  Thus, I find that denial of this petition would result in unreasonable hardship.  The 

State Highway Administration has already issued an access and curb cut permit and there were 

no Protestants or interested citizens in attendance at the hearing.  These factors have convinced 

me that the requested variance relief can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of 

said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety 

and general welfare.  The request meets the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R, as 

established in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). 

 Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief request shall be granted.   

 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 

21st day of November 2008 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 409.4 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a two-way driveway as indicated on 

the redlined site plan that is 18 feet wide for the first 50 feet of the property, 15 feet for the next 

approximately 40 feet in length before widening to reach the parking area, all in lieu of the 
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minimum required 20 foot width, in accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibit 1, be and is hereby 

GRANTED, subject to the following: 

 
1. Petitioners are advised that they may apply for any required building permits and be 

granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware 
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate 
process from this Order has expired.  If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, 
Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property 
to its original condition. 

 
2. Petitioners must construct an access way that conforms to the dimensions indicated on 

the redlined site plan admitted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.   
 
 

 Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

 

 

       ___SIGNED____________ 
       WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
       Zoning Commissioner  
WJW:dlw      for Baltimore County 


	FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

